PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
CASE REPORT
Case Number:
Current Zoning:
Overlay District:
Request:
Address:
Map Number:
Site Area:
Lots:
Proposed Development:
Commission District:
Character Area:

CIC2021-00033
C-2 (General Business District)
GA HWY 124/324/Hamilton Mill Overlay District
Change in Conditions
2289 East Rock Quarry Road
R3002 042
18.02 acres
1
Electronic Oversized Sign
District 3 – Commissioner Watkins
Community-Mixed Use

Staff Recommendation:

APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

Subject Site

Location Map

Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 12/7/2021
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 12/14/2021

Applicant: Outdoor Communications
Structures, Inc.
P.O. Box 794
Dawsonville, GA 30534
Contact: Tom Meeks

Owners: Outdoor Communications Structures,
Inc.
P.O. Box 794
Dawsonville, GA 30534
Contact Phone: 678.778.5959

Zoning History
The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business District). The parcel was rezoned from RA-200 to
C-2 and a buffer reduction was approved in 2004, pursuant to RZC-04-033. A special use permit was
approved for outdoor storage in 2004, pursuant to SUP-04-092. The change in conditions request is
related to this rezoning and special use permit. A special use permit was approved for recreational
vehicle sales, service, and rental, and for automobile sales (used) in 2010, pursuant to SUP2010-00043
and SUP2010-00044 respectively. In 2014, a special use permit was approved for the expansion of
recreational vehicle sales, service, and rental, pursuant to SUP2014-00036. A change in conditions was
approved in 2014 to amend the conditions of SUP2010-00043 and SUP2010-00044 which prohibited
additional buildings on a portion of the site, pursuant to CIC2014-00009. Lastly, a special use permit
was approved for a recreational vehicle body repair shop in 2015, pursuant to SUP2015-00036. The
subject site is located in the GA HWY 124/324/Hamilton Mill Overlay District.

Existing Site Condition
The subject site is an 18.02-acre parcel located at the end of the cul-de-sac of East Rock Quarry Road
on the east side of the street and south of Interstate 85. The site is used for the sale and service
maintenance of recreational vehicles. There are two buildings and a surface parking lot for vehicle
inventory and customer parking. The site slopes down approximately 50 feet from the northwest corner
to the southeast, with a vegetative buffer running the length of the property line along the south and
east. An oversized sign is located on the northwest corner of the parcel and oriented towards Interstate
85. The nearest Gwinnett Transit stop is approximately 8.0 miles from the site.

Surrounding Use and Zoning
The subject site is surrounded by office and institutional uses in the RA-200 zoning district, including a
place of worship to the south and an office with a surface parking lot for the Gwinnett County Board of
Education to the west, across East Rock Quarry Road. The Interstate 85 right-of-way is to the north of
the parcel and there is a vacant, wooded lot to the east in the TND zoning district. The following is a
summary of surrounding uses and zoning:
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Surrounding Zoning

Location

Land Use

Zoning

Density

Proposed
North
East
South
West

Commercial
Interstate 85
Vacant
Place of Worship
Parking Lot

C-2
N/A
TND
RA-200
RA-200

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Project Summary
The applicant requests a change in conditions to allow an oversized sign, including:
• A change in conditions of zoning case RZC-04-033 and SUP-042-092. The applicant is
requesting to delete the following conditions:
o RZC-04-033, condition 2F, “New or replacement oversized signs are prohibited.”
o SUP-042-092, condition 2E, “New or replacement oversized signs are prohibited.”
• The applicant is proposing to remove three 14’ x 48’ (672 square feet) legal, non-conforming
oversized sign faces along Interstate 85 within unincorporated Gwinnett County in exchange to
allow for one 14’ x 48’ (672 square feet) sign face to become an electronic oversized sign per
Sec. 78-114A.b.1.
• The current oversized sign was erected in 1991 and is 25 feet tall. The sign is considered legal,
non-conforming since it was a permitted sign type when erected, but is no longer allowed in the
County.
• The current sign is constructed with ten wooden posts and is externally illuminated.
• The proposed sign will be constructed of metal and set in reinforced concrete with two
electronic sign panels.
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Zoning and Development Standards
The applicant is requesting a change in conditions for an oversized sign. The following is a summary of
applicable development standards from the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO):

Standard

Required

Existing

Meets Standard?

Distance from Oversized Sign
Location to a Place of Worship,
School, Park, Cemetery or Any Lot
Zoned for Residential Use
Oversized Sign Location in an Activity
Center/Corridor Overlay District

Minimum 100’

>100’

YES

Prohibited

GA HWY
124/324/Hamilton
Mil Overlay District

NO

The parcel is located within the GA HWY 124/324/Hamilton Mil Overlay District. Therefore, a variance
from Sec. 78-114.f will need to be requested from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Internal and External Agency Review
In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements
related to infrastructure improvements. Internal and External agency review comments are attached
(Exhibit F). Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities. Recommended improvements not already
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions.

Staff Analysis
Change in Conditions Request Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the
rezoning of property and involves a change in zoning classification or a change in conditions, the
Department shall evaluate the request and make a recommendation with respect to the standards
governing exercise of zoning power as defined in Section 270-20.5. After this evaluation, staff makes
the following findings based on the standards from the UDO:
A. Whether a proposed change in conditions will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use
and development of adjacent and nearby property.
The site is surrounded by commercial and institutional uses with outside storage to the west
and south. There is an undeveloped, wooded parcel to the east that was recently rezoned as
TND for a single-family residential detached and townhouse development, but for which no
permit applications have been submitted. The existing oversized sign is double-faced and
located at the end of the East Rock Quarry Road off of a cul-de-sac, south of the Interstate 85
right-of-way. The applicant is proposing to remove three existing, legal non-conforming
oversized signs along Interstate 85 within unincorporated Gwinnett County to install the new
electronic oversized sign face at this location per the Sec. 78-114A.b.1. Therefore, the change in
conditions is appropriate to allow an upgrade to an existing oversized sign that meets the
criteria for the exchange ratio as required by the Unified Development Ordinance.
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B. Whether a proposed change in conditions will adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or nearby property.
The existing use and usability of adjacent or nearby properties would not be adversely impacted
by the change in conditions. The adjacent and nearby properties are zoned for commercial and
institutional uses south of the Interstate 85 corridor. The applicant’s request is for a change in
conditions from a previous rezoning and special use permit RZC-04-033 and SUP-042-092
respectively. The change in conditions would allow the replacement of an existing oversized
sign with a new electronic oversized sign. No additional site improvements or changes in use
are proposed.
C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed change in conditions has a reasonable
economic use as currently zoned.
The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.
D. Whether the proposed change in conditions will result in a use which will or could cause an
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.
No increase in impact on public facilities is anticipated in the form of traffic, utility demand, or
stormwater runoff. No impact on school enrollment is anticipated. Agency review comments
related to any potential improvements concerning this rezoning request are attached (Exhibit F).
E. Whether the proposed change in conditions is in conformity with the policy and intent of the
Unified Plan and Future Development Map.
The 2040 Unified Plan Future Development Map indicates that the subject property lies within
the Community Mixed-Use Character Area. This designation is intended for activity nodes to
connect areas located along major corridors. Future development and redevelopment should
focus on making the corridor more pedestrian oriented with intensity focused in specific nodes.
The node would be characterized by mixed-use developments incorporating mostly commercial
uses with some smaller office tenants, and medium to high density residential uses
concentrated at major intersections. The proposed development to replace an existing
oversized sign face with an electronic sign face, includes no additional site improvements or
changes in use. The applicant is proposing to remove three existing, legal non-conforming
oversized sign faces along the Interstate 85 corridor in unincorporated Gwinnett. This will
promote an aesthetically attractive environment within the County by reducing the number of
oversized signs. Therefore, the proposed change in conditions is in conformity with the Unified
Plan.

CIC2021-00033

Page 5 of 38

Surrounding Future Land Use
F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed
change in conditions.
The applicant proposes replacing an existing, legal non-conforming 14’ x 48’ (672 square feet)
oversized sign face with an electronic sign face and removing three additional oversized sign
faces or panels along the Interstate 85 corridor within unincorporated Gwinnett. The exchange
and reduction in oversized signs benefit the County in regard to traffic safety and aesthetics.

Staff Recommendation
Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power,
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the
change in conditions request.

Staff Recommended Conditions
Note: The conditions below are from RZC-04-033 with additions in bold and deletions in strikethrough.
1. To restrict the use of the property as follows:
A. Retail, office and service commercial and accessory uses with a maximum building area of
130,000 square feet.
B. Buildings shall be constructed of glass and/or brick or stone with a minor accent of stucco.
Building design shall be subject to review and approval of the Director of Planning and
Development.
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C. Any replacement oversized sign shall be installed where the existing oversized sign is located,
subject to Sec.78-114A.b.1 of the Code of Ordinance.
2. To satisfy the following site development considerations:
A. Provide a 100-foot building and parking lot setback from adjacent residentially-zoned
property, and a 40- foot wide buffer (undisturbed except for approved perpendicular access
and utility crossing and replanting where sparsely vegetated) adjacent to residentially zoned
property. Replanting shall be subject to review and approval of the Development Division.
B. Provide a 10-foot wide landscape strip adjacent to Interstate 85.
C. Provide a 10-foot wide landscaped strip outside the right-of-way of East Rock Quarry Road.
D. All exits/entrances shall be approved by the Gwinnett Department of Transportation
E. Dumpsters shall be screened by a brick wall with an opaque gate enclosure, a minimum of
6-feet in height. Dumpster pickup shall be limited to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00
p.m.
F. New or replacement oversized signs are prohibited.
G. Grounds signs shall be limited to a single monument type sign with a brick base of at least 2
feet in height. Signage along Interstate 85 shall be prohibited.
H. No banners, streamers or roping decorated with flags, tinsel, or other materials shall be
displayed, hung, or strung on the site.
I.

Lighting shall be contained in cut-off type luminaries and shall be directed in toward the
property so as not to shine directly into adjacent properties.

J. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a commercial
development permit.
3. To abide by the following requirements, dedications, and improvements:
A. Design any stormwater detention facilities in such a manner to not encroach upon required
buffers.
Note: The conditions below are from SUP-042-092 with suggested revisions in bold or strikethrough.
Approval of a special use permit for outdoor storage, subject to the following conditions:
1. To restrict the use of the property as follows:
A. Retail, office and service commercial and accessory uses with a maximum building area of
130,000 square feet. Outdoor storage may be permitted as a Special Use. Square footage
applies per this classification.
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B. Buildings shall be constructed of glass and/or brick or stone with a minor accent of stucco.
Building design shall be subject to review and approval of the Director of Planning and
Development.
2. To satisfy the following site development considerations:
A. Provide a 100-foot building and parking lot setback from adjacent residentially-zoned
property, and a 40- foot wide buffer (undisturbed except for approved perpendicular access
and utility crossing and replanting where sparsely vegetated) adjacent to residentially zoned
property. Replanting shall be subject to review and approval of the Development Division.
B. Provide a 10-foot-wide landscaped strip outside the right-of-way of East Rock Quarry Road.
C. All exits/entrances shall be approved by the Gwinnett Department of Transportation.
D. Dumpsters shall be screened by a brick wall with an opaque gate enclosure, a minimum of
6-feet in height. Dumpster pickup shall be limited to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00
p.m.
E. New or replacement oversized signs are prohibited.
F. Ground signs shall be limited to a single monument type sign with a brick base of at least 2
feet in height. Signage along Interstate 85 shall be prohibited.
G. No banners, streamers or roping decorated with flags, tinsel, or other materials shall be
displayed, hung, or strung on the site.
H. Lighting shall be contained in cut-off type luminaries and shall be directed in toward the
property so as not to shine directly into adjacent properties.
I.

Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a commercial
development permit.

3. To abide by the following requirements, dedications, and improvements:
A. Design any stormwater detention facilities in such a manner to not encroach upon required
buffers.
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Exhibits:
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

Site Visit Photos
Previously Approved Resolution
Site Plan
Sign Specifications
Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards
Internal and External Agency Review Comments
Maps
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

Existing Oversized Sign Facing West

Existing Oversized Sign Facing East
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Exhibit B: Previously Approved Resolution
[attached]
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CASE NUMBER RZC-04-033
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
GWINNETT COUNTY
LAWRENCEVILLE, GEORGIA
RESOLUTION
READING AND ADOPTION:
At the regular meeting of the Gwinnett County Board of
Commissioners, held in the Justice and Administration Center
Auditorium, 75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, Georgia.
Present

VOTE

Wayne Hill, Chairman
Marcia Neaton, District 1
Albert Nasuti, District 2
John Dunn, District 3
Kevin Kenerly, District 4

ABSENT
NAY
AYE
AYE
AYE

On motion of COMM. DUNN , which carried
following resolution was adopted:

3-1 , the

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP
WHEREAS, the Municipal-Gwinnett County Planning Commission
has held a duly advertised public hearing and has filed a formal
recommendation with the Gwinnett County :Board of Commissioners
upon an Application to Amend the Official Zoning Map from
C-2
by

JAMES A. MIKOLINSKI

proposed use of

for the

COMMERCIAL RETAIL USJ3.S (REDUCTION IN BUFFERS)
t''

on a tract of land described by the attached legal description,
which
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CASE NUMBER RZC-04-033
is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference; and
WHEREAS, notice to the public regarding said Amendment to
the Official Zoning Map has been duly published in THE GWINNETT
DAILY POST, the Official News Organ of Gwinnett County; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Gwinnett County
Board of Commissioners on

MAY

25

, 2004 and objections

were not filed.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gwinnett County Board
of Commissioners this the

25TH

day of

-MAY
- - - - - , 2004,

that the aforesaid application to amend the Official zoning Map
from

RA-200

to

C-2

is hereby APPROVED subject to

the following enumerated conditions:
1.

2.

To restrict the use of the property as follows:
A.

Retail, office and service commercial and accessory
uses with a maximum building area of 130,000 squarefeet.

B.

Buildings shall be constructed of glass and/or brick
or stone with a minor accent of stucco. Building
design shall be subject to review and approval of the
Director of Planning and Development.

To satisfy the following site development considerations:
A.

Provide a 100-foot building and parking lot setback
from adjacent residentially-zoned property, and a 40foot wide buffer (undisturbed except for approved
perpendicular access and utiv~i ty crossing and
replanting where sparsely vegetated) adjacent to
residentially zoned property. Replanting shall be
subject to review and approval of the Development
Division.
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3.

B.

Provide a 10-foot wide landscape strip adjacent to
Interstate 85.

C.

Provide a 10-foot wide landscaped strip outside the
right-of-way of East Rock Quarry Road.

D.

All exits/entrances shall be approved by the Gwinnett
Department of Transportation

E.

Dumpsters shall be screened by a brick wall with an
opaque gate enclosure, a minimum of 6-feet in height.
Dumpster pickup shall be limited to between the hours
of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.

F.

New or replacement oversized signs are prohibited.

G.

Grounds signs shall be limited to a single monumenttype sign with a brick base of at least 2 feet in
height.
Signage along Interstate 85 shall be
prohibited.

H.

No banners, streamers or roping decorated with flags,
tinsel, or other materials shall be displayed, hung,
or strung on the site.

I.

Lighting shall be contained in cut-off type luminaries
and shall be directed in toward the property so as not
to shine directly into adjacent properties.

J.

Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until
the issuance of a commercial development permit.

To abide by the following requirements, dedications, and
improvements:
A.

Design any stormwater detention facilities in such a
manner to not encroach upon required buffers.
OF COMMISSIONERS

Chairman
Date Signed:

AT~,t1~';PJ ~
County Clerk
CIC2021-00033
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CASE NUMBER SUP-04-092
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
GWINNETT COUNTY
LAWRENCEVILLE, GEORGIA
RESOLUTION
READING AND ADOPTION:
At the regular meeting of the Gwinnett County Board of
Commissioners, held in the Justice and Administration Center
Auditorium, 75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, Georgia.
Present

VOTE

Wayne Hill, Chairman
Marcia Neaton, District 1
Albert Nasuti, District 2
John Dunn, District 3
Kevin Kenerly, District 4

AYE
AYE
AYE
AYE
AYE

On motion of COMM. DUNN
following resolution was adopted:

, which carried -'°-=-Cl_, the

A RESOLUTION TO GRANT A SPECIAL USE PERMIT
WHEREAS, the Municipal-Gwinnett County Planning Commission
has held a duly advertised public hearing and has filed a
formal recommendation with the Gwinnett-County Board of
Commissioners upon an Application for a Special Use Permit by

the proposed use of

OUTDOOR STORAGE

on a

tract of land described by the attached legal description, which
is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference; and
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CASE NUMBER SUP-04-092
WHEREAS, notice to the public regarding said Special Use
Permit Application has been duly published in THE GWINNETT DAILY
POST, the Official News Organ of Gwinnett County; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Gwinnett County
Board of Commissioners on

DECEMBER 14

, 2004 and

~-=c=-==:..:=.::::..:__::_:_~~~~~~~~_!_

objections were not filed.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gwinnett County Board
of Commissioners this the

14TH

day of ~~D=E~C=E~M=B=E~R~-' 2004

that the aforesaid application for a Special Use Permit is
hereby APPROVED subject

~o

the following enumerated conditions:

1. To restrict the use of the property as follows:
A. Retail, office and service commercial and accessory
uses with a maximum building area of 130,000 squarefeet.
Outdoor storage may be permitted as a Special
Use.
Square footage applies per this classification.
B. Buildings shall be constructed of glass and/or brick
or stone with a minor accent of stucco. Building
design shall be subject to review and approval of the
Director of Planning and Development.
2.

To satisfy the following site deveLopment considerations:
A. Provide a 100-foot building and parking lot setback
from adjacent residentially-zoned property, and a 40foot wide buffer (undisturbed except for approved
perpendicular access and utility crossing and
replanting where sparsely vegetated) adjacent to
residentially zoned property.
Replanting shall be
subject to review and approval of the Development
Division.
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B. Provide a 10-foot wide landscaped strip outside the
right-of-way of East Rock Quarry Road.
C. All exits/entrances shall be approved by the Gwinnett
Department of Transportation.
D. Dumpsters shall be screened by a brick wall with an
opaque gate enclosure, a minimum of 6-feet in height.
Dumpster pickup shall be limited to between the hours
of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.
E. New or replacement oversized signs are prohibited.
F. Ground signs shall be limited to a single monumenttype sign with a brick base of at least 2 feet in
height. Signage along Interstate 85 shall be
prohibited.
G. No banners, st~eamers or roping decorated with flags,
tinsel, or other materials shall be displayed, hung,
or strung on the site.
H. Lighting shall be contained in cut-off type luminaries
and shall be directed in toward the property so as not
to shine directly into adjacent properties.
I. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until
the issuance of a commercial development permit.
3.

To abide by the following requirements, dedications, and
improvements:
A. Design any stormwater detention facilities in such a
manner to not encroach upon required buffers.
GWINNETT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
By:

(~/~~man

Date Signed:
ATTEST:

/

~~-

n fl__

~~

County Clerk
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Exhibit C: Site Plan
[attached]
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Billboard
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Exhibit D: Sign Specifications
[attached]
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Exhibit E: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards
[attached]
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W EBB , K LASE & L EMOND , LLC
AT T O R N E Y S AT L AW

1900 THE EXCHANGE, S.E. x SUITE 480 x ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339
(770) 444-9325 x (770) 217-9950 (facsimile)
Author’s Direct Dial:
(770) 444-9594

Email Address:
Franklin@WebbLLC.com

October 6, 2021
Via Electronic Mail
Gwinnett County Department of Planning and Development
One Justice Square
446 West Crogan Street
Lawrenceville, GA 30046
PlanningDivision@gwinnettcounty.com
P&DZoning@gwinnettcounty.com
Re:

Letter of Intent – Change in Conditions Application
Our client: Outdoor Communication Structures, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:
Pursuant to Section 270-20.9 of the Gwinnett County Unified Development Ordinance,
our client Outdoor Communication Structures, Inc. (“OCS”) hereby seeks a Change in Condition
to remove the prohibition on new or replacement oversized signs on the property at 2289 E. Rock
Quarry Road, Buford, Georgia 30519. OCS currently owns and operates a legal, non-conforming
oversized sign at this location. As explained herein, a change in condition is necessary so that
OCS can pursue a variance from Section 78-114A(f)(8) of the County Sign Ordinance in order to
convert one sign face on the existing legal, non-conforming oversized sign to an electronic face
in exchange for removing three legal, non-conforming oversized sign faces located elsewhere in
the County.
A.

Background.

According to Section 78-114A(a) of the County Sign Ordinance, the County’s Board of
Commissioners has established that “all oversized signs lawfully erected prior to the adoption of
Section 78-16 in unincorporated Gwinnett County are legal non-conforming uses.” See Sign
Ordinance, § 78-114A(a). The Board of Commissioners has further established that “the
development of electronic oversized signs provides a valuable opportunity to enhance the
utilization of existing signage within the county.” Id. Therefore, the Board of Commissioners
established a framework whereby existing legal non-conforming oversized signs could be
modified or upgraded to electronic oversized signs, in exchange for a reduction in the overall
number of non-conforming oversized signs. Id. The Board further decided that reducing the
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Gwinnett County Department of Planning and Development
October 6, 2021
GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
Page 2 of 5
RECEIVED

10/06/2021 1:45PM

overall number of non-conforming oversized signs in this manner “constitutes a benefit to the
county in regard to traffic safety and aesthetics.” Id.
In order to take advantage of Section 78-114A’s allowance for electronic oversized signs,
an applicant must remove from within unincorporated Gwinnett County “at least three other legal
non-conforming oversized sign face(s) or panel(s) of equal or greater square footage to that sign
being converted to an electronic sign.” See Sign Ordinance, § 78-114A(b)(1). Removing three
legal, non-conforming oversized sign faces in exchange for converting one sign face to an
electronic face is available to “any existing legal non-conforming oversized sign face(s) or
panel(s) existing on the date of adoption of this ordinance amendment and not located within 500
feet of a residence.” Id.
OCS owns several legal, non-conforming oversized signs throughout the County. OCS’s
signs are called “oversized signs” because each is a “ground sign which exceeds 30 feet in sign
height and/or 300 square feet of sign surface area.” E.g., Sign Ordinance, § 78-101. OCS’s signs
are legal, non-conforming because they were lawfully erected prior to the adoption of the
ordinance that prohibited oversized signs. Id. at §§ 78-114, 78-114A.
OCS seeks to upgrade one of its existing legal, non-conforming oversized sign faces to an
electronic display. In order for OCS to convert one 14’ x 48’ (672 sq. ft.) static sign face to an
electronic sign face, it must agree to remove three other 14’ x 48’ legal, non-conforming sign
faces. See Sign Ordinance, § 78-114A(2)(a).
In reliance on the plain language of the Sign Ordinance regarding the “3-for-1 trade-in
program,” OCS worked to gather all documentation and information required by the County Sign
Ordinance to apply to convert one legal, non-conforming oversized sign face to an electronic
display. OCS compiled a complete sign permit application package that contained all materials
required, including a completed application form, an as-built survey affidavit, an existing signage
removal affidavit, a scaled survey, engineer certified-blueprints, and the $500 permit fee. This
application complied with all requirements and OCS was confident that it would be approved.
On August 5, 2021, OCS representative Tom Meeks took the application package to the
Department of Planning and Development for processing. Mr. Meeks met with Planning and
Development employee Maria Serban. Ms. Serban reviewed the application and informed Mr.
Meeks that it could not be approved because the application only indicated that three existing
sign faces were being removed rather than the six sign faces required by the Sign Ordinance. Mr.
Meeks was confused by Ms. Serban’s assertion, having reviewed the code and read the plain
language of Section 78-114A(2)(a). He politely informed Ms. Serban that the requirement was a
“3 for 1” trade in, not “6 for 1” as Ms. Serban indicated. However, Ms. Serban insisted that the
application could not be approved because Section 78-114A(3)(c) imposed a “6 for 1”
requirement. After her review and verbal denial, Ms. Serban returned the application package to
Mr. Meeks.
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After returning home from the County offices, Mr. Meeks determined that Ms. Serban
applied the wrong regulations to deny OCS’s application. While section 78-114A(3)(c) does
impose a “6 for 1” trade ratio, it does so only if the sign faces that are traded in are 300 square
feet in size. Since OCS’s application indicated that it was trading in three 672 square feet sign
faces, it was governed by section 78-114(A)(2)(a), which imposes a “3 for 1” trade ratio on sign
faces of equal size.
Having brushed up on this distinction in the County’s Sign Ordinance, Mr. Meeks
contacted Ms. Serban on August 6, 2021, to arrange to bring his application back in for
processing. Later that same day, Ms. Serban emailed Mr. Meeks and informed him that he could
not submit the application to the County because the County had a moratorium in place. Mr.
Meeks was shocked to learn of a moratorium since Ms. Serban had never mentioned its existence
the prior day when Mr. Meeks originally submitted the application. Instead, Ms. Serban had
accepted the application and denied it by relying on the wrong code section. Upon review of the
moratorium, Mr. Meeks further noted that it did not apply to his application by its own terms, but
rather was designed to temporarily halt the submission of applications for new oversized signs.
On August 10, 2021, OCS filed an administrative appeal of Ms. Serban’s initial denial
and Ms. Serban’s refusal to consider the application a second time based on the moratorium. The
appeal is very well-founded because the “6 for 1” denial was obviously wrong and the
moratorium plainly was inapplicable to upgrade applications such as OCS’s. Thus, time and
effort will be saved if this variance is approved. This project will completely remove three old
full-sized billboards from the County so it will unquestionably be a positive for the County and
its citizens.
On August 24, 2021, the Board of Commissioners adopted revisions to the Sign
Ordinance. As a result, the moratorium was lifted. Among the revisions to the Sign Ordinance
adopted by the Board were three new subparts of subsection (f) of Section 78-114A. Subpart
(f)(8) states that “no oversized sign shall be allowed in an activity center/corridor overlay
district.” Since the property where OCS wishes to convert its legal, non-conforming oversized
sign to an electronic oversized sign is in the Hamilton Mill overlay district; this new subpart
would prevent administrative approval of a new application by OCS.
B.

OCS Seeks a Variance.

In addition to requesting an administrative appeal, OCS also decided to seek a variance
from Section 78-114A(f)(8), which prohibits oversized signs in an activity center/corridor
overlay district. OCS submitted its variance application on September 2, 2021. OCS contends
that Section 78-117 of the Sign Ordinance allows for variances in situations like this where the
literal application of the ordinance, due to special circumstances, results in an unusual hardship
in an individual case. Here, OCS applied to convert one sign face to an electronic oversized sign,
agreeing to remove three other legal, non-conforming sign faces in the process, but was unable to
do so based on erroneous administrative decisions of a County official. By the time the
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moratorium expired and revisions to the Sign Ordinance were adopted, a new impediment to
OCS’s request had been adopted.
OCS’s variance application demonstrated that its request satisfied all the criteria for a
variance set forth in Section 78-117 of the Sign Ordinance and Section 270-100 of the Uniform
Development Ordinance. Further, since OCS is only requesting relief from Section 78114A(f)(8) of the amended Sign Ordinance, it complies with the mandate found in Section 78117(5) that variances are limited to excusing one standard of the Sign Ordinance.
In response to the OCS variance application, the County advised that the property at 2289
E. Rock Quarry Road was subject to several conditions based on past zoning cases, including
RZC-04-033, SUP-04-092, SUP2010-00043, SUP2010-00044, CIC2014-00009, SUP201400036, and SUP2015-00036. One or more of these past zoning cases imposed the condition that
new or replacement oversized signs were prohibited. Therefore, the County informed OCS that
before its variance application could be heard, it also needed to apply for a Change in Conditions
to have this restriction removed from the property. OCS does not agree with this interpretation
of the zoning condition but – as it has always done throughout this project – OCS will go through
the County’s suggested process in order to amicably achieve a win-win solution.
C.

Change in Conditions.

OCS owns and operates several legal, non-conforming oversized signs throughout the
County that were lawfully erected prior to the adoption of the County ordinance that prohibits
oversized signs. These existing signs are allowed to remain even though such signs no longer
conform to County Sign Ordinance. See Sign Ordinance, § 78-114(b).
OCS has been and remains committed to removing three legal, non-conforming oversized
sign faces along Interstate 85 in unincorporated Gwinnett County in exchange for allowing one
face to become an electronic oversized sign. This reduction in the number of non-conforming
oversized signs is exactly what the County wants. See Sign Ordinance, § 78-114A(2)(a)
(encouraging the conversion of one 14’ x 48’ (672 sq. ft.) static sign face to an electronic sign
face in exchange for removing three other 14’ x 48’ legal, non-conforming sign faces). In order
to convey this benefit upon the County, however, OCS must have the prohibition on new or
replacement oversized signs removed from the property.
Removing this condition from the property is appropriate because OCS meets the six
standards governing the County’s exercise of zoning power. OCS satisfies the first standard,
which is “whether a proposed change in condition will permit a use that is suitable in view of the
use and development of adjacent and nearby property.” Because OCS is not requesting a new
use, but rather the continuation of an existing use that already exists on the property, an
electronic oversized sign is suitable for this property. With respect to the second standard –
whether a proposed change in conditions will adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent nearby property – the answer is clearly “No.” OCS’s legal, non-conforming oversized
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sign has existed for decades without negatively impacting the usability of nearby properties.
Allowing the continuation of that use as an electronic sign rather than a static sign will not
impact the nearby properties.
The third standard – whether the property to be affected by a proposed change in
conditions has reasonable economic use as currently zoned – has no application here as OCS is
not requesting a change in zoning, but rather the removal of a condition. The fourth standard,
which looks at whether the proposed change in conditions will result in a use which will or could
cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or
schools, also supports OCS’s request. Removing the prohibition on replacement oversized signs
for the property will have no negative impact on the streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or
schools.
The answer to the fifth standard – whether the proposed change in conditions is in
conformity with the policy and intent of the land use plan – is a resounding “Yes.” The Board of
Commissioners has stated that allowing an existing legal non-conforming oversized sign to be
modified or upgraded to electronic oversized signs, in exchange for a reduction in the overall
number of non-conforming oversized signs in the County, “constitutes a benefit to the county in
regard to traffic safety and aesthetics.” Removing this condition will allow OCS to continue its
pursuit of reducing the number of non-conforming oversized signs in the County.
Finally, the sixth standard – whether there are other existing or changing conditions
affecting the use and development of the property which give supporting grounds for either
approval or disapproval of the proposed change in conditions – also supports OCS’s request.
The existing use (the legal, non-conforming oversized sign) on the property is going to remain on
the property regardless of whether the condition is removed. However, approving the removal
the condition and allowing the use to continue in an upgraded fashion will undoubtedly benefit
other properties in the eyes of the County through the removal of other legal, non-conforming
oversized signs.
Based on the foregoing, OCS respectfully asks that the County approve this request and
remove the condition from the property. This will allow OCS to pursue its variance request and
hopefully remove three legal, non-conforming oversized sign faces in exchange for one
electronic face. As soon as a hearing is scheduled, please notify us of the date and time so we
may attend. Thank you.
Sincerely,

G. Franklin Lemond, Jr.
E. Adam Webb
Matthew C. Klase
G. Franklin Lemond, Jr.
GFL/ss
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CHANGE IN CONDITIONS APPLICANT'S RESPONSE
STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER
PURSUANT TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FINDS THAT THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS ARE RELEVANT
IN BALANCING THE INTEREST IN PROMOTING THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, MORALITY
OR GENERAL WELFARE AGAINST THE RIGHT TO THE UNRESTRICTED USE OF PROPERTY
AND SHALL GOVERN THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER.
PLEASE RESPOND TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS IN THE SPACE PROVIDED OR USE
AN ATTACHMENT AS NECESSARY:
(A) WHETHER A PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS WILL PERMIT A USE THAT IS
SUITABLE IN VIEW OF THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT AND NEARBY
PROPERTY:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(B) WHETHER A PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT THE
EXISTING USE OR USABILITY OF ADJACENT OR NEARBY PROPERTY:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(C) WHETHER THE PROPERTY TO BE AFFECTED BY A PROPOSED CHANGE IN
CONDITIONS HAS REASONABLE ECONOMIC USE AS CURRENTLY ZONED:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(D) WHETHER THE PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS WILL RESULT IN A USE WHICH
WILL OR COULD CAUSE AN EXCESSIVE OR BURDENSOME USE OF EXISTING
STREETS, TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES, UTILITIES, OR SCHOOLS:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(E) WHETHER THE PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE
POLICY AND INTENT OF THE LAND USE PLAN:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(F)

WHETHER THERE ARE OTHER EXISTING OR CHANGING CONDITIONS AFFECTING
THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY WHICH GIVE SUPPORTING
GROUNDS FOR EITHER APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED CHANGE
IN CONDITIONS:
4FF"UUBDIFE
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Residential Rezoning Impact on Local Schools
Prepared for use in the December 2021 Board of Commissioners Meeting

Case#

Elementary School
Yr 2021-2022
Yr 2022--2023

CIC2021-00032
CIC2021-00033
RZC2021-00025
RZC2021-00028
RZM2021-00047
RZM2021-00049
RZR2021-00050
RZR2021-00052
SUP2021-00069
SUP2021-00071
SUP2021-00072
SUP2021-00073
SUP2021-00074

no impact
no impact
Parsons ES
no impact
Alcova ES
Trip ES
no impact
Brookwood ES
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact

CIC2021-00033

no impact
no impact
Parsons ES
no impact
Alcova ES
Trip ES
no impact
Brookwood ES
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact

Local Schools to be Impacted by Requested Rezoning
Middle School
Yr 2021-2022
Yr 2022-2023
Yr 2021-2022
no impact
no impact
Hull MS
no impact
Dacula MS
Bay Creek MS
no impact
Crews MS
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact
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no impact
no impact
Hull MS
no impact
Dacula MS
Bay Creek MS
no impact
Crews MS
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact

High School
Yr 2022-2023

no impact
no impact
Peachtree Ridge HS
no impact
Dacula HS
Grayson HS
no impact
Brookwood HS
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact

no impact
no impact
Peachtree Ridge HS
no impact
Dacula HS
Grayson HS
no impact
Brookwood HS
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact
no impact
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Water Comments: No DWR Comments
Sewer Comments: No DWR Comments

Water Availability: Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development. Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential developments. Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12” and 8” mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.
Sewer Availability: A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development. Sewer demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.
Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements: Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
Private Road Developments: Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments. This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.

Exhibit G: Maps
[attached]
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CHANGE IN CONDITIONS APPLICATION
AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA
APPLICANT INFORMATION

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION*

NAME: 0VUEPPS$PNNVOJDBUJPO4USVDUVSFT *OD

NAME: 0VUEPPS$PNNVOJDBUJPO4USVDUVSFT *OD

ADDRESS: 10#PY

ADDRESS: 10#PY

CITY: %BXTPOWJMMF

CITY:

("
STATE: ______________
ZIP:
PHONE:

("
STATE: ______________
ZIP: 



PHONE:



5PN.FFLT
CONTACT PERSON: ___________________________
PHONE:
CONTACT’S E-MAIL:

%BXTPOWJMMF





NPUTLFFN!HNBJMDPN

APPLICANT IS THE:
9 PROPERTY OWNER

9 OWNER’S AGENT
ZONING DISTRICTS(S):

$

PARCEL NUMBER(S):

3

CONTRACT PURCHASER

PRIOR ZONING CASE:

461

ACREAGE:



ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: &3PDL2VBSSZ3PBE #VGPSE ("
PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS: 3FNPWFQSPIJCJUJPOPOOFXPSSFQMBDFNFOUPWFSTJ[FETJHO

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:
5XP#VJMEJOHT

NO. OF LOTS/DWELLING UNITS:

NO. OF BUILDINGS/LOTS:

DWELLING UNIT SIZE (Sq. Ft.):

TOTAL GROSS SQUARE FEET:   

GROSS DENSITY:

DENSITY:

NET DENSITY:

PLEASE ATTACH A LETTER OF INTENT EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED
2

GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Gwinnett County Planning Division
Change in Conditions Application
Last Updated /202

RECEIVED
10/06/2021 1:45PM

CHANGE IN CONDITIONS APPLICANT'S RESPONSE
STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER
PURSUANT TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FINDS THAT THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS ARE RELEVANT
IN BALANCING THE INTEREST IN PROMOTING THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, MORALITY
OR GENERAL WELFARE AGAINST THE RIGHT TO THE UNRESTRICTED USE OF PROPERTY
AND SHALL GOVERN THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER.
PLEASE RESPOND TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS IN THE SPACE PROVIDED OR USE
AN ATTACHMENT AS NECESSARY:
(A) WHETHER A PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS WILL PERMIT A USE THAT IS
SUITABLE IN VIEW OF THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT AND NEARBY
PROPERTY:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(B) WHETHER A PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT THE
EXISTING USE OR USABILITY OF ADJACENT OR NEARBY PROPERTY:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(C) WHETHER THE PROPERTY TO BE AFFECTED BY A PROPOSED CHANGE IN
CONDITIONS HAS REASONABLE ECONOMIC USE AS CURRENTLY ZONED:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(D) WHETHER THE PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS WILL RESULT IN A USE WHICH
WILL OR COULD CAUSE AN EXCESSIVE OR BURDENSOME USE OF EXISTING
STREETS, TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES, UTILITIES, OR SCHOOLS:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(E) WHETHER THE PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE
POLICY AND INTENT OF THE LAND USE PLAN:
4FF"UUBDIFE
(F)

WHETHER THERE ARE OTHER EXISTING OR CHANGING CONDITIONS AFFECTING
THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY WHICH GIVE SUPPORTING
GROUNDS FOR EITHER APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED CHANGE
IN CONDITIONS:
4FF"UUBDIFE
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VERIFICATION OF CURRENT PAID PROPERTY TAXES
FOR CHANGE IN CONDITIONS
THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT ALL GWINNETT COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES BILLED
TO DATE FOR THE PARCEL LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL TO THE TAX
COMMISSIONER OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA. IN NO CASE SHALL AN APPLICATION
OR REAPPLICATION FOR REZONING BE PROCESSED WITHOUT SUCH PROPERTY
VERIFICATION.
* NOTE: A SEPARATE VERIFICATION FORM MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH TAX
PARCEL INCLUDED IN THE REZONING REQUEST.
PARCEL I.D. NUMBER:
(Map Reference Number)

3
_______________ - ______________ - _____________
District
Land Lot
Parcel


Signature of Applicant

Date

5PN.FFLT 0XOFSBOE"HFOU
Type or Print Name and Title
***PLEASE TAKE THIS FORM TO THE TAX COMMISSIONERS OFFICE AT THE GWINNETT
JUSTICE AND ADMINISTRATION CENTER, 75 LANGLEY DRIVE, FOR THEIR APPROVAL
BELOW.***

TAX COMMISSIONERS USE ONLY
(PAYMENT OF ALL PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO DATE FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED
PARCEL HAVE BEEN VERIFIED AS PAID CURRENT AND CONFIRMED BY THE SIGNATURE
BELOW)
NAME

TITLE

DATE
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VERIFICATION OF CURRENT PAID PROPERTY TAXES
FOR CHANGE IN CONDITIONS
THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT ALL GWINNETT COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES BILLED
TO DATE FOR THE PARCEL LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL TO THE TAX
COMMISSIONER OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA. IN NO CASE SHALL AN APPLICATION
OR REAPPLICATION FOR REZONING BE PROCESSED WITHOUT SUCH PROPERTY
VERIFICATION.
* NOTE: A SEPARATE VERIFICATION FORM MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH TAX
PARCEL INCLUDED IN THE REZONING REQUEST.
PARCEL I.D. NUMBER:
(Map Reference Number)

3
_______________ - ______________ - _____________
District
Land Lot
Parcel


Signature of Applicant

Date

5PN.FFLT 0XOFSBOE"HFOU
Type or Print Name and Title
***PLEASE TAKE THIS FORM TO THE TAX COMMISSIONERS OFFICE AT THE GWINNETT
JUSTICE AND ADMINISTRATION CENTER, 75 LANGLEY DRIVE, FOR THEIR APPROVAL
BELOW.***

TAX COMMISSIONERS USE ONLY
(PAYMENT OF ALL PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO DATE FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED
PARCEL HAVE BEEN VERIFIED AS PAID CURRENT AND CONFIRMED BY THE SIGNATURE
BELOW)
Lucy Broadnax

Tax Services Associate II

NAME

TITLE

10/20/2021

DATE

7
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W EBB , K LASE & L EMOND , LLC
AT T O R N E Y S AT L AW

1900 THE EXCHANGE, S.E. x SUITE 480 x ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339
(770) 444-9325 x (770) 217-9950 (facsimile)
Author’s Direct Dial:
(770) 444-9594

Email Address:
Franklin@WebbLLC.com

October 6, 2021
Via Electronic Mail
Gwinnett County Department of Planning and Development
One Justice Square
446 West Crogan Street
Lawrenceville, GA 30046
PlanningDivision@gwinnettcounty.com
P&DZoning@gwinnettcounty.com
Re:

Letter of Intent – Change in Conditions Application
Our client: Outdoor Communication Structures, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:
Pursuant to Section 270-20.9 of the Gwinnett County Unified Development Ordinance,
our client Outdoor Communication Structures, Inc. (“OCS”) hereby seeks a Change in Condition
to remove the prohibition on new or replacement oversized signs on the property at 2289 E. Rock
Quarry Road, Buford, Georgia 30519. OCS currently owns and operates a legal, non-conforming
oversized sign at this location. As explained herein, a change in condition is necessary so that
OCS can pursue a variance from Section 78-114A(f)(8) of the County Sign Ordinance in order to
convert one sign face on the existing legal, non-conforming oversized sign to an electronic face
in exchange for removing three legal, non-conforming oversized sign faces located elsewhere in
the County.
A.

Background.

According to Section 78-114A(a) of the County Sign Ordinance, the County’s Board of
Commissioners has established that “all oversized signs lawfully erected prior to the adoption of
Section 78-16 in unincorporated Gwinnett County are legal non-conforming uses.” See Sign
Ordinance, § 78-114A(a). The Board of Commissioners has further established that “the
development of electronic oversized signs provides a valuable opportunity to enhance the
utilization of existing signage within the county.” Id. Therefore, the Board of Commissioners
established a framework whereby existing legal non-conforming oversized signs could be
modified or upgraded to electronic oversized signs, in exchange for a reduction in the overall
number of non-conforming oversized signs. Id. The Board further decided that reducing the
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overall number of non-conforming oversized signs in this manner “constitutes a benefit to the
county in regard to traffic safety and aesthetics.” Id.
In order to take advantage of Section 78-114A’s allowance for electronic oversized signs,
an applicant must remove from within unincorporated Gwinnett County “at least three other legal
non-conforming oversized sign face(s) or panel(s) of equal or greater square footage to that sign
being converted to an electronic sign.” See Sign Ordinance, § 78-114A(b)(1). Removing three
legal, non-conforming oversized sign faces in exchange for converting one sign face to an
electronic face is available to “any existing legal non-conforming oversized sign face(s) or
panel(s) existing on the date of adoption of this ordinance amendment and not located within 500
feet of a residence.” Id.
OCS owns several legal, non-conforming oversized signs throughout the County. OCS’s
signs are called “oversized signs” because each is a “ground sign which exceeds 30 feet in sign
height and/or 300 square feet of sign surface area.” E.g., Sign Ordinance, § 78-101. OCS’s signs
are legal, non-conforming because they were lawfully erected prior to the adoption of the
ordinance that prohibited oversized signs. Id. at §§ 78-114, 78-114A.
OCS seeks to upgrade one of its existing legal, non-conforming oversized sign faces to an
electronic display. In order for OCS to convert one 14’ x 48’ (672 sq. ft.) static sign face to an
electronic sign face, it must agree to remove three other 14’ x 48’ legal, non-conforming sign
faces. See Sign Ordinance, § 78-114A(2)(a).
In reliance on the plain language of the Sign Ordinance regarding the “3-for-1 trade-in
program,” OCS worked to gather all documentation and information required by the County Sign
Ordinance to apply to convert one legal, non-conforming oversized sign face to an electronic
display. OCS compiled a complete sign permit application package that contained all materials
required, including a completed application form, an as-built survey affidavit, an existing signage
removal affidavit, a scaled survey, engineer certified-blueprints, and the $500 permit fee. This
application complied with all requirements and OCS was confident that it would be approved.
On August 5, 2021, OCS representative Tom Meeks took the application package to the
Department of Planning and Development for processing. Mr. Meeks met with Planning and
Development employee Maria Serban. Ms. Serban reviewed the application and informed Mr.
Meeks that it could not be approved because the application only indicated that three existing
sign faces were being removed rather than the six sign faces required by the Sign Ordinance. Mr.
Meeks was confused by Ms. Serban’s assertion, having reviewed the code and read the plain
language of Section 78-114A(2)(a). He politely informed Ms. Serban that the requirement was a
“3 for 1” trade in, not “6 for 1” as Ms. Serban indicated. However, Ms. Serban insisted that the
application could not be approved because Section 78-114A(3)(c) imposed a “6 for 1”
requirement. After her review and verbal denial, Ms. Serban returned the application package to
Mr. Meeks.
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After returning home from the County offices, Mr. Meeks determined that Ms. Serban
applied the wrong regulations to deny OCS’s application. While section 78-114A(3)(c) does
impose a “6 for 1” trade ratio, it does so only if the sign faces that are traded in are 300 square
feet in size. Since OCS’s application indicated that it was trading in three 672 square feet sign
faces, it was governed by section 78-114(A)(2)(a), which imposes a “3 for 1” trade ratio on sign
faces of equal size.
Having brushed up on this distinction in the County’s Sign Ordinance, Mr. Meeks
contacted Ms. Serban on August 6, 2021, to arrange to bring his application back in for
processing. Later that same day, Ms. Serban emailed Mr. Meeks and informed him that he could
not submit the application to the County because the County had a moratorium in place. Mr.
Meeks was shocked to learn of a moratorium since Ms. Serban had never mentioned its existence
the prior day when Mr. Meeks originally submitted the application. Instead, Ms. Serban had
accepted the application and denied it by relying on the wrong code section. Upon review of the
moratorium, Mr. Meeks further noted that it did not apply to his application by its own terms, but
rather was designed to temporarily halt the submission of applications for new oversized signs.
On August 10, 2021, OCS filed an administrative appeal of Ms. Serban’s initial denial
and Ms. Serban’s refusal to consider the application a second time based on the moratorium. The
appeal is very well-founded because the “6 for 1” denial was obviously wrong and the
moratorium plainly was inapplicable to upgrade applications such as OCS’s. Thus, time and
effort will be saved if this variance is approved. This project will completely remove three old
full-sized billboards from the County so it will unquestionably be a positive for the County and
its citizens.
On August 24, 2021, the Board of Commissioners adopted revisions to the Sign
Ordinance. As a result, the moratorium was lifted. Among the revisions to the Sign Ordinance
adopted by the Board were three new subparts of subsection (f) of Section 78-114A. Subpart
(f)(8) states that “no oversized sign shall be allowed in an activity center/corridor overlay
district.” Since the property where OCS wishes to convert its legal, non-conforming oversized
sign to an electronic oversized sign is in the Hamilton Mill overlay district; this new subpart
would prevent administrative approval of a new application by OCS.
B.

OCS Seeks a Variance.

In addition to requesting an administrative appeal, OCS also decided to seek a variance
from Section 78-114A(f)(8), which prohibits oversized signs in an activity center/corridor
overlay district. OCS submitted its variance application on September 2, 2021. OCS contends
that Section 78-117 of the Sign Ordinance allows for variances in situations like this where the
literal application of the ordinance, due to special circumstances, results in an unusual hardship
in an individual case. Here, OCS applied to convert one sign face to an electronic oversized sign,
agreeing to remove three other legal, non-conforming sign faces in the process, but was unable to
do so based on erroneous administrative decisions of a County official. By the time the
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moratorium expired and revisions to the Sign Ordinance were adopted, a new impediment to
OCS’s request had been adopted.
OCS’s variance application demonstrated that its request satisfied all the criteria for a
variance set forth in Section 78-117 of the Sign Ordinance and Section 270-100 of the Uniform
Development Ordinance. Further, since OCS is only requesting relief from Section 78114A(f)(8) of the amended Sign Ordinance, it complies with the mandate found in Section 78117(5) that variances are limited to excusing one standard of the Sign Ordinance.
In response to the OCS variance application, the County advised that the property at 2289
E. Rock Quarry Road was subject to several conditions based on past zoning cases, including
RZC-04-033, SUP-04-092, SUP2010-00043, SUP2010-00044, CIC2014-00009, SUP201400036, and SUP2015-00036. One or more of these past zoning cases imposed the condition that
new or replacement oversized signs were prohibited. Therefore, the County informed OCS that
before its variance application could be heard, it also needed to apply for a Change in Conditions
to have this restriction removed from the property. OCS does not agree with this interpretation
of the zoning condition but – as it has always done throughout this project – OCS will go through
the County’s suggested process in order to amicably achieve a win-win solution.
C.

Change in Conditions.

OCS owns and operates several legal, non-conforming oversized signs throughout the
County that were lawfully erected prior to the adoption of the County ordinance that prohibits
oversized signs. These existing signs are allowed to remain even though such signs no longer
conform to County Sign Ordinance. See Sign Ordinance, § 78-114(b).
OCS has been and remains committed to removing three legal, non-conforming oversized
sign faces along Interstate 85 in unincorporated Gwinnett County in exchange for allowing one
face to become an electronic oversized sign. This reduction in the number of non-conforming
oversized signs is exactly what the County wants. See Sign Ordinance, § 78-114A(2)(a)
(encouraging the conversion of one 14’ x 48’ (672 sq. ft.) static sign face to an electronic sign
face in exchange for removing three other 14’ x 48’ legal, non-conforming sign faces). In order
to convey this benefit upon the County, however, OCS must have the prohibition on new or
replacement oversized signs removed from the property.
Removing this condition from the property is appropriate because OCS meets the six
standards governing the County’s exercise of zoning power. OCS satisfies the first standard,
which is “whether a proposed change in condition will permit a use that is suitable in view of the
use and development of adjacent and nearby property.” Because OCS is not requesting a new
use, but rather the continuation of an existing use that already exists on the property, an
electronic oversized sign is suitable for this property. With respect to the second standard –
whether a proposed change in conditions will adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent nearby property – the answer is clearly “No.” OCS’s legal, non-conforming oversized
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sign has existed for decades without negatively impacting the usability of nearby properties.
Allowing the continuation of that use as an electronic sign rather than a static sign will not
impact the nearby properties.
The third standard – whether the property to be affected by a proposed change in
conditions has reasonable economic use as currently zoned – has no application here as OCS is
not requesting a change in zoning, but rather the removal of a condition. The fourth standard,
which looks at whether the proposed change in conditions will result in a use which will or could
cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or
schools, also supports OCS’s request. Removing the prohibition on replacement oversized signs
for the property will have no negative impact on the streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or
schools.
The answer to the fifth standard – whether the proposed change in conditions is in
conformity with the policy and intent of the land use plan – is a resounding “Yes.” The Board of
Commissioners has stated that allowing an existing legal non-conforming oversized sign to be
modified or upgraded to electronic oversized signs, in exchange for a reduction in the overall
number of non-conforming oversized signs in the County, “constitutes a benefit to the county in
regard to traffic safety and aesthetics.” Removing this condition will allow OCS to continue its
pursuit of reducing the number of non-conforming oversized signs in the County.
Finally, the sixth standard – whether there are other existing or changing conditions
affecting the use and development of the property which give supporting grounds for either
approval or disapproval of the proposed change in conditions – also supports OCS’s request.
The existing use (the legal, non-conforming oversized sign) on the property is going to remain on
the property regardless of whether the condition is removed. However, approving the removal
the condition and allowing the use to continue in an upgraded fashion will undoubtedly benefit
other properties in the eyes of the County through the removal of other legal, non-conforming
oversized signs.
Based on the foregoing, OCS respectfully asks that the County approve this request and
remove the condition from the property. This will allow OCS to pursue its variance request and
hopefully remove three legal, non-conforming oversized sign faces in exchange for one
electronic face. As soon as a hearing is scheduled, please notify us of the date and time so we
may attend. Thank you.
Sincerely,

G. Franklin Lemond, Jr.
E. Adam Webb
Matthew C. Klase
G. Franklin Lemond, Jr.
GFL/ss
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